
FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION 
-$28 1 Street • Suite 620 • Sacramento. CA 95814~2329 

(916) 322~5660 • Fax (916) 322~0886 

December 15,2010 

Mrs. Jennie Unger Skelton, Esq. 
Nielsen, Merksamer, Parrinello, Mueller & Naylor, LLP 
OIb/o Robert Henderson 

REDACTED 

RE: Closure Letter 
FPPC No. 10/801; Robert Henderson 

Dear Mrs. Skelton: 

The Fair Political Practices Commission ("FPPC") enforces the provisions of the Political 
Reform Act (the "Act") , found in Government Code section 81000, and following. The 
Enforcement Division of the FPPC received a complaint that your client Mr. Henderson, 
Council member for the City of Whittier, violated the contlict ofinterest provisions of the Act by 
making on a governmental decision when he voted on October 28, 2008, to approve a lease 
agreement between the City of Whittier and Matrix OiL The complaint alleges that Mr. 
Henderson had received $500 or more from Matrix Oil in the 12 months prior to his vote, in 
violation of Government Code section 87100. 

The Enforcement Division has determined that Me. Henderson, in fact, did not have a 
disqualitying source of income from Matrix Oil in the 12 months prior to his vote. Therefore, 
we found no violation of the Act and have closed our file in this matter. 

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me at (916) 
322,5660. 

w.u~,,,ue LasUllo 
Commission Counsel 
Enforcement Division 

, Pollt,c.I The Reform Act is contamed in Government Code sections 81000 'hrough 91014, All statutory 
references are to the Government Code, unless otherwise indicated, The regulations of the Fair Poli!Jcai Practices 
CommisSIon are contained In sectIOns 18110 through 18997 of 'ltle 2 of 'he Ca!Jfom,. Code of RegulatIOns. All 
regulatory references are fo title 2. division 6 of [he California Code of Regula!ions. unless otherwIse mdicated. 


